
Department of Energy 
Ohio Field Off ice 

P. 0. Box 538705 
- Fernald Environmental Management Project 

Cincinnati, Ohio 45253-8705 
(51 3) 648-31 55 

Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Region V, SR-6J 
77 West Jackson Boulevard 
Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590 

DOE-0 1 9 1 -04 

Mr. Tom Schneider, Project Manager 
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
401 East 5'h Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402-29 1 1 

Dear Mr. Saric, Mr. Schneider: 

TRANSMITTAL OF THE RESPONSES TO THE OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AGENCY COMMENTS ON THE 2003 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE INTEGRATED 
ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING PLAN COMMENT RESPONSES AND AN UPDATED 
EVALUATION TO ESTIMATE THE POUNDS OF URANIUM DISCHARGED FROM FERNALD 
CLOSURE PROJECT UNCONTROLLED SURFACE WATER RUNOFF 

Reference: Letter, J. Saric t o  J. Reising, "2003 Annual IEMP Report RTC," dated 
February 11,  2004 

This letter transmits the subject document to  the United States Environmental Protection 
Agency (USEPA) and Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA). Please note that  the 
USEPA identified tha t  DOE adequately addressed comments on  the annual review o f  the 
Integrated Environmental Monitoring Plan (IEMP) (reference). 

If you have any questions concerning the enclosed documents, please contact Ed Skintik 
of my staff a t  (51 3) 648-31 51. 

Sincerely, 

FCP: S kinti k 

Enclosures: As Stated 

Director 

&) Recycled and Recyclable @ 



Mr. James A. Saric 
Mr. Tom Schneider 
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cc  w /e nclosu r e : 
D. Lojek, OH/FCP 
J. Reising, OH/FCP 
G. Jablonowski, USEPA-V, 5HRE-8J 
M. Murphy, USEPA-V, AE-17J 
J. Saric, USEPA-V, SRF-5J 
T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (total of 3 copies of encs.) 
F. Bell, ATSDR 
M. Cullerton, TetraTech 
M. Shupe, HSI GeoTrans 
R. Vandergrift, ODOH 
AR Coordinator, Fluor Fernald, lnc./MS78 

cc w/o enclosure: 
K. Johnson, OH/FCP 
R. Abitz, Fluor Fernald, lnc. /MS64 
D. Carr, Fluor Fernald, lnc. /MS77 
J.D. Chiou, Fluor Fernald, lnc./MS64 
T. Hagen, Fluor Fernald, lnc./MS64 
W. Hertel, Fluor Fernald, lnc.lMS52-5 
M. Jewett ,  Fluor Fernald, lncJMS52-5 
F. Johnston, Fluor Fernald, lncJMS52-5 
T. Poff, Fluor Fernald, lnc. /MS65-2 
C. Tabor, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MSSO 
ECDC, Fluor Fernald, lncJMS52-7 
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RESPONSES TO OEPA COMMENTS ON THE 

2003 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE IEMP COMMENT RESPONSES AND AN UPDATED 
EVALUATION TO ESTIMATE THE POUNDS OF URANIUM DISCHARGED FROM 

FCP UNCONTROLLED SURFACE WATER RUNOFF 
- 

COMMENTS 

1 .  Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW 
Section #: D.4.1.2 Pg.#: D-8 Line#: 8 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 1 
Comment: The responses states that "Restoration areas that encompass a suitable habitat for the 

Indiana bat include Area 1, Phase III and Area 8, Phase II.. . Therefore, additional bat 
surveys will not be required because activities will not be conducted in suitable bat habitat 
areas." However, a suitable bat habitat can be found along the Paddys Run riparian 
corridor. As indicated in John 0. Whitaker, Jr.'s Indiana Bat survey proposal "FEMP was 
visited on April 13, 1994 to determine where miss netting would take place. There is 
quite a bit of good habitat along Paddys Run and its tributaries." We have always 
considered the Paddys Run riparian corridor as potential habitat for the federally 
endangered Indiana bat (Myotis sodalis). By improving the riparian flood plain and 
reducing the incising that is occumng in Paddys Run, this habitat will only continue to 
improve. We also consider this corridor to be considered for possible disturbance until the 
site has finished its restoration activities along the entire riparian corridor. Therefore, the 
original comment remains and bat surveys should not be eliminated. 
On-property suitable habitat for the Indiana bat is limited to the Paddys Run corridor north 
of the train trestle. Bats were surveyed by Dr. Whitaker in 1994, 1999, and 2002. Of the 
29 bats identified during the 1994 survey, 23 were netted north of the train trestle. In his 
report, Dr. Whitaker stated that "The most probable reason bat numbers and diversity are 
low at the FEMP is that most of Paddys Run becomes completely dry early in the summer 
and remains that way throughout most of the time during the year when bats are active." 
For this reason, the Paddys Run corridor north of the train trestle was designated as the 
only on-property suitable habitat for the Indiana bat, and surveys conducted in 1999 and 
2002 have been limited to this area, where water is present year round. Since ecological 
restoration of adjacent areas is complete, additional impacts to this reach of Paddys Run 
are not anticipated. If remediation of this portion of the Paddys Run corridor is required, 
then the need for an additional survey will be evaluated based on the extent and timing of 
disturbance. Dr. Whitaker has advised that as long as disturbances are minimized and 
restoration of the riparian corridor progresses, there is little benefit in continuing bat 
surveys at the FCP. 
DOE will evaluate the need for additional bat surveys due to the extent and timing of any 
disturbance within the Paddys Run corridor north of the train trestle. 

Response: 

Action: 

2. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW 
Section #: Global and Attachment D Pg.#: NA Line #: NA Code: C 
Original Comment #: 2 
Comment: We feel your arguments for eliminating the monitoring of barium, cadmium, and silver 

under the IEMP and discontinuing evaluation of these constituents under BTVs is 
insufficient (e.g., the NPDES permit could change, the IEMP sampling locations are 
different from the IWDES locations, etc.). These constituents should continue to be 
monitored under the IEMP and evaluated as BTVs, the proposal to discontinue is 
unacceptable. 
As indicated previously, the parameters in question will continue to be monitored under 
the NPDES permit. The DOE proposal pertained to eliminating the evaluations relating to 
the BTVs established for these parameters. DOE believes there is sufficient data available 
indicating compliance with these BTVs (1997 through 2003). Further, DOE does not 
anticipate any appreciable change in the character of the wastewater discharged to the 
Great Miami River through site closure that would call into question continued 
compliance with these BTVs. 

Response: 

f '  



Action: DOE proposes to eliminate BTV evaluations not the monitoring of these constituents. If 
necessary, this issue can be added to the weekly conference call agenda and can be 
discussed further by DOE and OEPA. 

3. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW 
Section #: A, A.1.2 Pg.#: A-3 Line#: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 3 
Comment: The proposal is to use median rather than 95 percent UCL values (without removing 

"outliers"). The method used should be as that used in the previous calculations. 
Changing to a median value is not justified. Samples are not taken at all uncontrolled 
areas often enough, or during enough phases of a discharge event to justify use of a 
median value. It has been acceptable to stakeholders and the regulatory agencies to use 
the 95 percent UCL values and this method should remain as the standard practice, 
continuing to provide the conservative values acceptable to stakeholders. OEPA will not 
approve the proposed change in method. 
DOE acknowledges the comment. DOE would like to propose updating the loading term 
using the 95% UCL, as OEPA suggest. The following updated tables provide the 
numbers generated using 95% UCL. By using the 95% UCL, the new loading term will 
be 2.1 (rounded from 2.13). Please note that the data range for STRM 4005 was based on 
concentrations from January 1997 through July 2003; whereas, other drainage areas reflect 
concentrations from January 2001 through July 2003. DOE chose to use a longer time 
period for the drainage area associated with STRM 4005, because it is a significant source 
of contamination and minimal remediation has occurred in this area. Major remediation 
has occurred in the last several years with respect to the other drainage areas; therefore, a 
shorter, more recent time period of data was used to better reflect the conditions in these 
areas. 
Pending approval from OEPA and EPA, DOE will begin to use the 2.1 loading term. The 
first use of the new loading term (2.1) would be in the 2003 Site Environmental Report. 

Response: 

Action: 

TABLE A-2 
TOTAL URANIUM AND DRAINAGE BASIN ACREAGE 

(TOTAL, IMPERVIOUS AND PERVIOUS) DATA USED TO PERFORM POUNDS OF 
URANIUM PER INCH OF RAINFALL CALCULATIONS 

Median of Total Uranium Total Drainage Total Impervious Total Pervious 
Concentrations Basin Area Drainage Basin Area Drainage Basin Area 

Associated Surface Water (95% UCL) (TI (TI) (TP) 
Locations (Pgn) (acres) (acres) (acres) 

STRM 4003 6.99 515 32.1 482.9 

STRM 4004 

STRM 4005 

STRM 4006 

WPC 

HRC 

S W U  

BRIDGE 

29.50 18.0 

66.00" 66.0 

34.90 214 

2 9  17 

19.4@ 18 

19.4@ 25 

19.4@ 5 

0.8 

24.4 

8.9 

0 

0 

0 

0 

17.2 

41.6 

205.1 

17 

18 

25 

5 

'Concentrations from this outfall are from January 1997 through July 2003 as the drainage area is considered to be a significant 
source of contamination and minimal amount of remediation has occurred to date. Note that concentrations from other outfalls 
are from January 2001 through July 2003. 
bConcentration based on both suspected soil contamination prior to Waste Pit Area Runoff Control Project (Removal Action 1)  
and similar runoff concentrations in the production area. 
'Concentration based on SWD-02. 
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TABLE A-3 _ _  - 

CALCULATED VARIABLES ASSOCIATED WITH 
EACH DRAINAGE BASIN SURFACE WATER LOCATION 

Volume of Runoff per Inch Pounds of Uranium for 
Each Inch of Rainfall 

(PI 
(Ib d in)  

Associated Surface Water Runoff Coefficient of Rainfall 

(unitless) (MgaVin) 
Locations (0 (v) 

STRM 4003 0.525 7.30 0.43 

STRM 4004 0.518 0.25 0.06 

STRM 4005 0.648 1.15 0.63 

STRM 4006 0.517 2.99 0.87 

WPC 0.5" 0.23 0. os 
HRC 0.5" 0.24 0.04 

SWU 0.4" 0.27 0.04 

BRIDGE 0.5' 0.07 0.01 

TOTAL 2.13 

"Estimated values based on best professional judgement and EPA Office of Water Enforcement and Permits Guidance 
ManuaVEPA Stormwater Guidance Manual. 

4. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: GeoTrans, Inc. 
Section#: NA Pg.#: A-2 Line#: 29 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 4 
Comment: The objective of the calculation is to estimate total uranium mass loading per inch of 

precipitation from a set of surface water total uranium concentrations measured through 
time. It is inappropriate to substitute the median for the 95 percent UCL on the mean in 
the loading calculation. The inclusion of "first flush" high concentrations in the 
calculation of the mean is important because this runoff is significant to the overall mass 
loading. The mean more closely approximates the concentration that would be obtained if 
all runoff through time were somehow mechanically mixed and sampled, which is the 
concentration appropriate to the loading calculation. Use of the sample median in the 
determination, however, will underestimate the overall loading because it is noninclusive 
of the higher concentration samples. 
Refer to Comment Response #3. Response: 

Action: Refer to Action #3. 
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